credit IPF Digital Central costs Group

Profit before tax (£m) 113.8 15.7 (5.6) (14.6) 109.3
Interest (£m) 35.3 11.3 11.9 - 58.5
Profit before interest and tax (£m) 149.1 27.0 6.3 (14.6) 167.8
Taxation (£m) (46.2) (8.4) (2.0) 4.5 (52.1)
Profit before interest after tax (£m) 102.9 18.6 4.3 (10.1) 115.7
Average net receivables (£m) 558.9 154.9 209.6 - 923.4
Return on assets (ROA) 18.4% 12.0% 2.1% - 12.5%

Return on equity (ROE)
ROE is calculated as profit after tax divided by average net assets

2019
£m

2018
£m

2017
£m

Equity (net assets) 436.4 433.0 389.5
Average equity 434.7 411.3
Profit after tax 71.8 75.4
Return on equity 16.5% 18.3%

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2019 159

Stra
te

g
ic

 R
e

p
o

rt
D

ire
c

to
rs’ R

e
p

o
rt

Fina
nc

ia
l Sta

te
m

e
nts

Alternative performance measures continued

160 International Personal Finance plc

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)

2019

£m
2018

£m

Profit before tax 114.0 109.3
Add back:
Interest 63.5 58.5
Depreciation 8.5 9.2
Right-of-use assets depreciation 9.1 -
Amortisation 14.8 14.5
EBITDA 209.9 191.5

IAS39 Gearing
IAS39 Net worth
£m

2019
IFRS 9

2019
conversion

2019
IAS 39

Receivables 973.6 126.6 1,100.2
Deferred tax 131.7 (22.4) 109.3
Borrowings (676.4) - (676.4)
Other net assets 7.5 - (7.5)
Net assets 436.4 104.2 540.6

£m
2019

IAS 39

Net assets 540.6
Pension asset (3.4)
Derivative asset / liability 15.9
Net worth 553.1

Net worth 553.1
Borrowings (676.4)
Gearing 1.2

IAS39 Interest cover

IAS39 Interest cover £m
2019

IFRS 9
2019

conversion
2019

IAS 39

Profit before tax 114.0 (8.1) 105.9
Amortisation of intangible assets - - 14.8
Interest  63.5 (1.5) 62.0
Profit before tax, amortisation and interest   182.7

£m
2019

IAS39

Profit before tax, amortisation and interest   182.7
Interest   62.0
   2.9

International Personal Finance plc160

Monday to Friday, excluding public
holidays in England and Wales.

Email:

enquiries@linkgroup.co.uk

Website:

www.linkassetservices.com

Go paperless
Shareholders can register for
electronic communications by visiting
the website at www.myipfshares.com.

Why receive information this way?

• Online access to personal
shareholding information

• Ability to manage shareholding and
personal details proactively